is capable of being remedied but remains unremedied for 10
Business Days (or such longer period as the Bondholder(s) may
agree) after the date of a notice given by a Bondholder, each
Bondholder shall have the right to elect either:

(1) require the Company to redeem its 2024 Convertible Bonds
in full; or

(2) (where such Event of Default is capable of being remedied)
require the Company to pay an additional default interest at
a compound rate of 1.5% per month to the Bondholder from
the date of occurrence of such Event of Default to the date
on which such Event of Default has been fully remedied in
the opinion of the Bondholder.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the relevant securities of the Company in issue comprise
1,810,953,272 Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the 2024 Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$0.42 per Share:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion
of the 2024 Convertible Bonds

at the initial Conversion Price (Note 3)
Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

The Subscriber (Note 1) 598,885,818 33.07 898,885,818 42.58
Pun Tang (Note 1) 71,367,000 3.94 71,367,000 3.38
Starr International Foundation

(Note 2) 224,710,691 12.41 224,710,691 10.65
Other public Shareholders 915,989,763 50.58 915,989,763 43.39

Total 1,810,953,272 100.00 2,110,953,272 100.00

12

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is wholly owned by Ms. Pun Tang. The Subscriber and Ms. Pun Tang currently hold 598,885,818 Shares

and 71,367,000 Shares, respectively.

On 18 April 2019, a subscription agreement (“Exchangeable Bonds Subscription Agreement”) was entered into

between the Subscriber and Mega Prime Development Limited (“Mega Prime”), pursuant to which the Subscriber

issued exchangeable bonds (“Exchangeable Bonds”) to Mega Prime, which are exchangeable into 220,000,000 Shares.

Such underlying Shares are currently owned by the Subscriber. Subsequently, on 30 July 2019, a novation deed